U.S. Department of Commerce 01-31-2001 FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101599847 1. 26.0 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissione itents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Х Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Dixie Group, Inc., The Name 12311998 Formerly | Dixie Yarns, Inc. Limited Partnership Association Individual General Partnership Corporation Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Spartan Mills DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 805 Spartan Boulevard Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Spartanburg South Carolina State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization South Carolina FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01/30/2001 GTON11 00000076 1860975 01 FC:481 40.00 DP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, P.C. 2023

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative	ve Name and Address	Enter for the first I	Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name an	d Address Area Code and	Telephone Number		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total including any a	number of pages of the attachments	ched conveyance do	cument # 4	
Trademark Application No		n Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
• •	• • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Applicat	ion Number(s)	Regist	ration Number(s)	
			1860975	
Number of Properties Er	nter the total number of pro	perties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amount Fe	e Amount for Properties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Dep	oosit Account	* L.	
	count or if additional fees can be ch Deposit Account Nu		# 110980	
	Authorization to cha	arge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowle	edge and belief, the foregoing copy of the original document.			
Deborah Corey	Deboral C	ney	01/25/01	
Name of Person Signing	Sig	nature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002227 FRAME: 0152

FORM PTO-1618A OIPE Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pate	Department of Commerce on Trademark Office				
JAN 2 6 2001 2						
	ON FORM COVER SHEET					
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	7 3. 33 1 (133).				
X New	X Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Effe	Tunc Assignment				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month	Day Year				
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name					
Reel # Frame #	Other					
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Data Month Day Year				
Name Dixie Group, Inc., The		12311998				
Formerly Dixie Yarns, Inc.						
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association				
Other						
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion Tennessee					
eceiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	1				
Name Spartan Mills						
BA/AKA/TA						
omposed of						
dress (line 1) 805 Spartan Boulevard						
Idress (line 2)						
idress (line 3) Spartanburg	South Carolina	29303				
Individual General Partnership	State/Country If document to be	Zip Code recorded is an				
X Corporation Association	assignment and	the receiving party is the United States, an domestic				
Colboration vascoration		rould be attached.				
Other	(Designation mu	st be a separate				
	(Designation mu document from a	st be a separate				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Ball documents to be reported with required cover sheets. Information to

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	Representative Name	and Address Enter f	or the first Receiving F			
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephon	e Number (423) 265-	-8881		
Name	T. Gerald Davis,	Ir.				
Address (line 1)	Witt, Gaither & Wi	itaker. P.C.				
Address (line 2)	Suite 1100, 736 Ma	rket Street				
Address (line 3)	Chattanooga, TN 37	402				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached co	nveyance document	# 2		
Enter either the	• •) or Registration Num or the Registration Number (DO I	•			
			8310 180697	5 → 1860975		
		085	7987 117426	3		
		180	6169			
Number of P	roperties Enter the to	otal number of properties	involved. # 5			
Fee Amount		t for Properties Listed (3		. 00		
Method of Deposit Ad		closed X Deposit A	ccount			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:						
		Authorization to charge ad	ditional fees: Yes	No		
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
att a ch		Deller, the foregoing informa B original document. Charge				
Gary A.	Harmon	Thery a Ho	erno	12/4/00		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002227 FRAME: 0154



WHEREAS, The Dixie Group, Inc., a Tennessee corporation with a business address of 185 South Industrial Boulevard SW, Calhoun, Georgia 30701, is the owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, the trademarks listed on Schedule A are registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Spartan Mills, a South Carolina corporation with a business address of 805 Spartan Boulevard, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29303, is desirous of acquiring the trademarks listed on Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and their respective trademark registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, The Dixie Group, Inc. does hereby assign and transfer to Spartan Mills all right, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Schedule A and their respective registrations together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by such trademarks.

DATED: December 31, 1998

THE DIXIE GROUP, INC.

By:

Gary S. Harmon, Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 002227 FRAME: 0155

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Registration Numbers		
CARO-KNIT	0858310		
CAROSET	0857987		
EARTHWISE	1806169		
NATUREWISE	1806975 1860975		
RAGTIMES	1174263		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002227 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 01/26/2000